

No. 24-16

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY MONROE,

Petitioner,

vs.

TERRY CONNER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ORLEANS PUBLIC DEFENDERS
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CYNTHIA M.
OHLENFORST
Counsel of Record
K&L GATES LLP
1717 Main St. Ste. 2800
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 939-5512
*Cindy.Ohlenforst@klgate
s.com*

JEREMY M. McLAUGHLIN
LINDA C. ODOM
ASHLEY LEE HOGWOOD,
III
RODERICK P. HATCH
JOSHUA L. DURHAM
K&L GATES LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Louisiana’s one-year limitations period is inconsistent with federal interests. 3

 A. Short limitations periods are particularly onerous when litigating Section 1983 claims. 3

 B. Application of short limitations periods to Section 1983 claims undermines Congress’ purpose in enacting the statute..... 8

 C. Louisiana’s recent amendment to its law underscores the importance of this limitations issue. 9

II. 28 U.S.C. § 1658 provides a suitable federal statute of limitations consistent with Section 1983’s purpose. 10

 A. The Court’s prior decisions illustrate the need to provide a statute of limitations for Section 1983 that is consistent with federal law. 11

 B. Section 1658 provides a statute of limitations for Section 1983 cases that is consistent with federal law. 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989)	8, 9
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004)	4, 15
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	10
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	8
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	4
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989)	2, 7, 9
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978)	8, 9
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	6
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	12, 13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1658	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
2024 La. Sess. Law Serv. 423	10
Other Authority	
Nahmod, <i>Civil Rights & Civil Liberties Litigation: The Law of Section 1983</i> , § 9:59	6
